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“M 3 fJ'QLEl H_r]l’ Ans

Date: Tue, 18 Aug 1998 17:48:26 GMT
From: useroffice@argesinc.com
To: GBALAZS@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, useroffice@postoffice.argosinc.com
Subject: Re: Program Profiles - 1092 & 9092
-

Hi George,

Enclosed is a list of the IDs assigned to Programs 1092 and 9092. I'wve
also enclosed a legend which explains each item. In Pgm 022 the IDs which

have 2 senso et u ollows: 2 sensors, 16 bit each, A1
e The IDs which have 32 sensors are set Up as follows: AL 32
nsors

8 bi ach, Al processing.

The IDs assigned to Pgm 5092 are set up as follows: ALP, 6 sensors, B, 15,
,(\ 16, 18, 1024 06 bits each, Al processing.

Hope this helps you out.
Will
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Gloria Adlawan 879-8266
Bill Adams 8757524
Susan Bradford 874-5351
Claire Cappella 879-2818
Janet Cowan . 879-0338
Pele Dale 0754384
Fergie Ferguson B75-1569
Jackia Frost 572-4413
Wayne & Jean Johnson 875-7324
Dick Kiligan 874-3422
Brenda Killian 879-1880
Jeff & Jody King 879-2798
.o . Nan Ligon 874-2911
Mary Jane Medairy ~ 879-5781
Diane Nelson 879-5670
Barbara Noel 875-7754
Katu Nicholas 874-3911
Bill Pray 8797160
Claudine Pauly 874-9150 -
Angela Plummer 280-3755
Pal & Calhi Ryan 879-7926
Diana Schulle 874-3679
Vicloria Smith 879-7160
Gene Thompson no phone
Suzanne Thurslon 874-8054
Lynda Williams 875-8344

Steve & Esten Williams  874-6194

Tohw
GorRman

365 S. Kihei Rd., Kihei, 96753
no address on record
3145 Mhamae Pl. Kihei 96753
726 South Kihei Rd. Kihei 96753
638 Kumulani Dr. Kihei 96753
986 Kupulau Kihei 96753
123 Miha PI., Kihei, 96753
P.0.Box 183,Paia 96779
181 Kamakoi Loop,Kihei 96753
560 Kaiola St., Kihei 96753
711 B Mililani PI. Kihei Hi.
688 Kumulani Dr. Kihei 96753
P.0. Box 5026 Kahului 96732
1283 Ulunui Rd. #5, Kihei, 96753
P.0. Box 959 #340 Kihei 96753
1263 Ulunui #1, Kihei, 96753
P.0. Box 5026 Kahului 96732
50 J Waiohuli SL. Kihei

1032 S. Kihei Rd. B-101, Kihei 96753

46 Munoz St. ,Makawao 96768
552 Kaiole St., Kihei
50 Laumaewa Loop, 96753

3300 Wailea Alanui Dr. Kihei 96753

or address on record

760 Soulh Kihel Rd. Kihei 96753
162 W. Kamakoi Lp., Kihei 96753
537 Kumulani I}T Kihei, 96753

%\4”
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MARGA “BLUE” ROBINSON

cation Rental Manager

Vf"

Fax (808) 669-2388

Telephone (808) 669-8208
Toll Free (800) 822-RENT

CIS #73732,1131
alohablu@ maui.net

hitp://www.choice1.com/nohonani.htm

3723 L. Honoapiilani Rd.
Lahaina, Maui HI 96761

Moc: 290+ 77000+ CRE: 15:5’
floc. ano=1000 & 155
G.Qeg Le\/me, Pagevr 85




#@% /z‘muot'awﬁ/ g-'/Z—

5@41’@4,&&

B =7 1563

/
Poé;e%%/; 4

P AN o,

OQ'QQTQ’ onsel =57
écff”&'% obrre 3¢ !3 fﬂ} ?/% 7@5,,_

w v =5
‘/w/ok‘l?wﬂ& mﬁéml

(z.e

51‘%&%

~i h‘ﬁ?/@ worth

gez%m wa/

QZ LT‘ZA&WI S

//*7/‘
%»ﬁﬁ\}wﬁi DJI 0\7{'

*/9/ jil

RLH' 3514-37%4;{% s




o B e

/ Tip and Angela Tyler

861 Ocean View Blvd. 3723 L.HonoapiilaniRd.
~ Pacific Grove, Ca. 93950 Lahaina, Maui, Hi. 96761

 (831)373-7342 voice 665-0046 v & fax
cﬁi{ (831)373-6604 fax
ai
/ PGTIP@aol.com or@m.emmol co
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Marine Turtle

NMFS HONOLULU LAB
2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396

Temperature (*C)

11101198




Try SCUBA with the
New Discover Diving Program

Forwarded messaye
Date: Sun, Fe—dur+945-15:45:43 -1000
From: skippy haufexec.state.hi.us
To: william s devick@exec.state.hi.us
Cc: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, Margaret.Dupreefnoaa.gov,
Allen.Tom@noaa.gov, rodie f masusakofexec.state.hi.us
Subject: B/3/00 Turtle Tracks Observed in July

My email system has been broken for three weeks. I think I can send messages
but T still have not been able to download from our ccMail post office. FPlease
call me at (Ph.#243-5834) to let me know if you receive this message. I thought
I would not need to print and mail memos. Alcha, Skippy

- g

DIVISION OF AQUATIC RESOURCES - MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
130 MAHALRNI STREET

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

ul;emzqs-saaa W
(M@da :

To: Bill Devick, Administrator

From: Skippy Hau, Agquatic Bioclogist

Subject: ~Turtle Tracks Reported MNorth of National Marine Sanctuary Office

This morning, about 07:15, Mr. Jerry Bitnias (Fh.#875-1983) found turtle tracks
‘on the beéach north of the Sanctuary Office. He informed Sanctuary personnel and
Claire Capelle notified me of his findings.

Around 0B:40, I inspected the tracks and found n eggs ed on the
surface. There appears to be one nest and several ogger areas with digging.
The larger eqggs appear to indicate a green turtle may have nested. The eggs
were collected by Sanctuary personnel and will be sent to George Balazs for

analyses at the National Marine Fisheries Service Honolulu Laboratory.

Shawn Murakawa was informed of the tracks and possible nest in Kihei. She said
the green may come up to nest a second time.

c: DOCARE - Maui
email copies:

Hational Marine Sanctuary
George Balazs, NMFS
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orwarded megsage M’QT)
Thu,éoﬁ Jul 2000 J4:48:28 -1000 /
Ursu CIs) ennett <howzitlturtles.org> MP—-
" - <gbalazs@hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
ct: Another tagged wahine resight -‘r- (

% U164 and today we read tag U683 LFF. She also has what's left of u :
e paInE?engraving but simply can't ma e out what it says. I bet she

nested last summer (1899) . Last sighted 1996 with a couple tumours - 85
{small) about the eves. She's a regression Case now. Yes. Another
one, Got EXCELLENT closeups of both left and right eye to show the FP

signature there. Aam sending her LFF tag to noaa.gov

Resighted Honokowai at the Battery, Reef2 000706 am dive

From: Ursula KeUper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsfhonlab.nmfs.hawaii,edu>
Subject: Fwd: And something else

fyi

>Date: Thu, 06 Jul 2000 07:04:53 -1000
>To; Osha Gray Davidson <osha@pobox. com>

>From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turt.!e3.org> Fl‘LJI
>Subject: And something else
>

>We saw -Makana for the first time yesterday. We thought maybe because she
>wasn't under her ledge ang more that she'd outgrown it and maybe left
>Honokowai altogether. Yesterday there she was in her classic

>"T 'm-sicting—near-my—led‘ge—watching-che-world—go—by" posture. Peter
>sgighted her first. T knew something was wrong the way Peter moved. Last
>summer I-recorded Makana as F'P vulnerable. Just throwing white posteriocr

>both e - And some white blemishes on neck and shoulders but again, no———
>1umps to confirm.
el

>Peter was all weepy back on the beach. I took one look at him and then
>started to cry. That set him off. We're getting hardened, Osha. Used
>to be we broke down then and there underwater. Must be getting used to FP!
>

>See attachments. Recall that "Makana" meant "Gift" gift from the
>Shoals. Our 25th Anniversary recruit.

From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles. otg>
Te: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab‘nmfs.hawaii.ed\»,

Peter Bennett <honuturtles.org> M
Subject: Re: Important tag request (fwd)
Mahalo for the info so guickly. The tumour info was especially what I was

waiting for. She's a regression case George (confirmed this sighting)...
and she's still got one remaining tumour right shoulder.

Here's our other info. : Ma«\) '

First sighted 1993, we note a "small gray tumour on elbow™

Then get this,_pho;nq;a_ughed by Rob Hawes while vacationing at Honokowai
March 1995 but'we never saw her that year.

Sighted by us 1997 e

Geg this. Sighted by you on your January 1999 trip here but not by us the :
subsequent summer . ; /
Sighted at Reef2 2000 07 18am dive one remaining tumour on right shoulders l’;
browned - (REGRESSION CONFIRMED) -

re: when are good days we already answered that. Your messages just keep
bouncj:ng.

At 09:01 AM 7/24/00 -1000, George H. Balazs wrote: .

08C. first tagged nesting at East 6/23/96. There again in 6/99. Also had
>407C applied and in 99 two pit tags inserted. 5CL 93.5. No tumors noted.
>
>Question: Between now and the 4th of August, what day(s) would be not
>good days for me to fly over to dive with you for the day? Aloha, George




e

—======--— Forwarded meksage :
Date: n, 24 Jul 2000 A5:07:03 -1000

From: Urs Keuper-Behnett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsRhonlab.nmfs,hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Polz

Makana and Rkebono are no lenger in their 1999 haunts. In fact Akebono is
wary of us --as if she's now afraid of divers. 0Odd. We've sighted Makana
only three times so far this summer.

_Mote, we think Polzbarney may be blind in left eye. Last time he was under
edge he swam slowly toward me and bumped-into the camera --video
rewiew suggested he simply didn't see me on the left. Haven't seen for at
least a week. He's now nervous of divers coming and going through the

cavern (can't say I blame him)

— S —
Still. Gi;'s thrown no new tumours. )

At 01:56 PM 7/24/00 -1000, you wrote:

>have to make this quick, things just got hectic here-- when I come we do
>freezing of Ake and Makana. Can't harm, could help.
>

>How the hell did Polz eye come back??

—— Forwarded mesgage —-—-
Date: Thu, 227 Jul 2000 1¥3:17:52 -1000
From: Ufs er-Bennett <howzlt@turtles.org>
zs" <gbalazs@henlab.nmfs.hawaii.edo>
Mt .Balazs again today

Daily if you arrive at sbout 11:00. Today she was resting there with a
tumoured honu who had' its flipper on Ho'omalu.

Did I get a mie? MNo (and ~
don't ask). Mg\ f
ot @”& VIO |

‘Wext, oom now threatens to be as bad as 1991. I want to go to the
papers and media and rant but 1'm afraid this would lead to getting that
*BRARFPTUI* West Maui Algae Task Force up and running again and worse, more
federal moneys going into Wendy Wiltse and her useless-tit Hawaii-based old
crony pinhead researchers who'll do more worthless studies with intent to
publish in peer-reviewed journals but never did.

In short, secure funds for $%58%5%'s who's interested starts when the money
does and ends at exactly the same time the money runs out.

They're building more hotels right on North Beach and I've been silent even
though I know two hawksbills call the area heme. And yet to be silent and
just quietly document. ..

Let me grab some pics for you.

Date: Sun, 25— 22 i
From: skippy hau®@exec.state.hi.us N T
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab. #~ hawaii.edu> -
Cc: Glynnis Nakai <glynnis nakaiefws.gSy#, Hannah Bernard <wild@alcha. et>, g
Steve Williams <williams@mawigatewdy.com>, b s 1
ghe " 7

B e
eports of tracks. Last week on Tuesday, June 6, a

enter said a lady visitor reported seeing turt}e
place sbé referred to as "black sand beach." I went to inspect
oOneul# Beach around lunch and the next morning but found no
signs of hatchlings. He was a naturalist at the Aquarium and did not get her
name specific location or contact number. v . :

Bill Gilmartin =j
Subject: Re: Maui ha

There have been no other reports this season.

disposed of a decomposing green turtle with tumors from the Kahana
are; ?égz=52cﬁoccw-49cm). Regorted by Mr. Brian.Granballe (Ph.#669-6502) who
found the dead turtle on the shoreline around 20:00 on 11 June 2000. I got the
recorded message before 21:00 and notified the MPD dispatch I would check on the
dead turtle the next day. The carcass was disposed at the landfill.

I have been busy with fish survey.preparations and diving throughout this
week. " ¥ .

Skippy

Alcha, are any of you aware of any signs whatsoever of nesting honu’ea

yet this summer? Best Reg;xaﬂf Gecrg%f

i bl S - §
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Date: Thu, Jul 2000 ¥8:36:06 -1000
From: Steve W illiams@mauigateway.com>

To: Victoria Smith <u2vnmaui@aol.coms, Susan Bradford <gsblemaui.nets,
Skippy Hau <skippy hau@exec.state.hi.us>, Pat Ryan <ryan@t-link.nets,
Lynda Williams <scubadoo@mail.net>, Kitti Jensen <kitti_jensenefws.gov:
Katy Nicholas <katynicholas@aol.com», Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki.nets,
Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.nets, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.coms,

Hannah Bernard <wildealoha.nets>,
Glynnis-Nakai <glynnis nakaiemail.fws.govs,
Gloria Adlawan <ladlawan@aol.coms,
George Balazs <gbalazs@hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii‘edub,
Dick Kiligian <dickkiliemaui.net>, Diane Nelson <rrnelsone@gte.nets,
Diana Schulte <mdd@mauigateway.coms,
Claire Cappelle <claire.cappelle@noaa.govs,
Brenda Killian <killiane@aloha.nets, Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha.nets,
Barbara Noel <noel@maui.nets, Angela Plummer <ajplum@aloha.nets,
Allan Ligon <aligon@aol.coms
Subject: Beach Patrol

%

A follow -up on the(tu es
Very definitely a nesting crawl. Disti
an area of open sand dune backed by some young Kieve trees. She wandered
about and dug into several areas.
Eggs were found on the surface indicating a likely nest site. Because of
the size of the tracks and eggs there is reason to suspect that thig
could be a green turtle instead of a hawksbill.
We may know before long, Hawaii Wildlife Fund will watch the beach at
night for her return (2-4 weeke) and if she is a hawksbill will likely
plan to attach a satellite tag to her later in the season.
If this is a green turtle the pattern may be a little different than we
are used to with hawksbills, I am told they make fewer nests (perhaps
only 2) per season and lay smaller clutches ( around 50 eggs) . At any
rate , it’s good to have a nesting turtle, now we watch for the next
one. s

bol TacKs up the beach into

Update from the big island: 4-5 nesting females (h

—

awksbill) 8+ nests

Hawaii Wildlife Fund has finished the pamphlet about sea turtles and
lighting "Hawaii's Endangered Hawksbill Sea Turtles Need Your Help" It
turned out great and is very informative. Since loss of habitat

(development /lighting) is perhaps t
South Maui this issue is extremely i

he major threat to turtle nesting in

mportant. Hanna Bernard has asked

for our help in distributing the pamphlets. For those of you who can
spare a few hours this is a chance to really help out. Call Hanna at
572-7327 or e-mail <wilde@aloha.net> Copies of the pamphlet are at FWS
office or from Hannah or me.

FYI the longline fishing industry is not affecting hawksbill turtles.
Hawksbills do not swim in the colder northern water where longline
fishing is done. It is the leatherback turtle which is suspected to be
impacted by.longliners along with other wildlife such as albatross.
Leatherback turtles live most of their liwes in open ocean, are known to
dive deeper than 1000 meters, can weigh over 1500 pounds, and are the
only sea turtles without a hard shell.

R i
é? Jul 2000 9©7:42:42 -1000
<allen.tom@noaa.govs

rge H. Balazs" <gbalazsehonlab.
Re: Eggs at Kihei

Date: Thu,
From: Allen
To: "Geo nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject:
George - let me know which day you will be her
the freezer as well. I am out of the office in
but will be here the rest of the time.

WA |
The few eggs found at the surface at the recent
today by Fedex. I can guarantee everyone they are not hawksbill eqggs, -far
toc large. They are also a bit outside the upper-end diameter size for
Hawaiian greens (realizing also that there has never been a documented
nesting of a green on Maui). What does that leave? Well, two years ago
leatherback laid an infertile clutch on Lanai. A one-time event. Also, i

the early 80‘s I confirmed without doubt the false nesting of a
leatherback near Maalaea.

€ - you can view the turtles in
Honolulu on Tuesday and WEd -

)

A

"George H. Balazs" wrote:

nesting site were received

But let’s not spread any false rumors. At this moment, it’s unclear what
species made the eggs. I‘ve Fedexed them to our sea turtles genetics man
in La Jolla. If there’s any fertility to the eggs (a blood dot), he can
'read" what species it is from the sequence. In the meantime, please call
me on cellular 286-2899 if a turtle returns/renests in that same general

I1*11l be on Maui for other business sometime next week and
would enjoy seeing the site. Aloha, George

INVVVVVVYYVVVYVVYYYY




age
4:32:37 —1000
From: Ursula ett <howzlt@turtles.org® \Q\
To: "George H. Bala . cgbalazs@hcnlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Fwd: Re: “interesting turtle )
3 e
FYI (sent him the three pics I sent you earlier)

-
(XN
>pate: Tue, 01 Aug 2000 14:30:41 -1000 xx\\\
>To: Peter Dutton <psterd@caliban.ucsd.edu> 3
>From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett chowzit@turtles.org>
>Subject: Re: interesting turtle
% .
>Aloha Peter,
>
>Good to hear from you. Ho'omalu was at NorthHouse again this morning
>resting with the honu. Here are some video freszeframes.
>The "takeoff" shots show her plastron. I think she's black through and
>through. No honu in here. There is nothing about her that looks like a
shonu blend.
=
=
Sie've been watching her behaviour too. Like her interactions with henu
sand stuff. But it looks like we just get one crack at her in a

once she lifts for air she doesn't return to rest anywhere near

This morning when she 1ifted I watched her sipping air on the

ssurface. She kept locking down at me (I was inches from a honu). I hoped
>she'd see if her honu friend had no reaction{concern) neither should she.

>

se've been hoping she'd drop a turd but so far no luck. That's about the
s>only hope we got- she's sure not geing to drop a skin sample.

>

“She's not a hybrid, peter. Peter and I will both bet on it.

>
>Best wishes.

>>Hi Ursula,
> -
»>] saw your message on CTURTLE re. the interesting turtle.
>
s>1'd agree, this is an eastern Pacific green turtle f(a.k.a. nplack™) . It is
s>not necesarily & hybrid, since the Mexican greens do come in a variety of
| »>shapes and colors. Our genetic studies are shedding some light on the
| _ssintaresting suestion of migration of greens around the Pacific , and
| Re: interesting turtle (fwd) =

>>particularly betwesn Hawaii and Mexico/Southern California.
>>te George, if somecone can get a skin sanple,
s»>analysis on this turtle and confirm whether it is of Mexican origin It

s»>would also allow us to answer the guestion of whether it is a hybri(‘i. If a

i;tissue sample can't be had, we may be able to use poop. if she'll oblige....

>>regards-Peter

>

=2

Fz

s»Peter H. Dutton, Ph.D

>>NOAA-NMES

>>5outhwest Fisheries Science Center
>>P.0.Box 291, La Jolla, CA 92038

As I mentioned
I'd be able to run the genetic

>>
s>tel; 858-546-5636 FAX: B58-546-7003
g

SehrkEEek*NOTE NEW AREA CODE###d ks i
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Date: Tue,\01 Aug 2000 ¥4:53:50 -1000
From: Ursula ennett <howzit®turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazg" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Fwd: Mexican black turtle?

fyi. I'11 write a response to Alberto later. We’re due in the water now.

Hug to 1973.
>X-8ender: abreu@ola.icmyl.unam.mx
>X-Mailer: QUALCOMM Windows Eudora Version 4.3.2
>Date: Tue, 01 Aug 2000 12:03:00 -0600
" »To: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@TURTLES.ORG>
>From: "F. Alberto Abreu Grobois® cabreu@ola.icmyl.unam.mx>
>Subject: Mexican black turtle?
~ . >X-Antirelay: Good relay from loeal netl 132.248.118.0/16
>

% oy

. i b -
:HEIIO CERE \ ) L

>Wow, congratulations on finding and noticing this turtle! What interesting
>finding. You may have been at the Black sea turtle Colloguium at the last
>Symposium, organized by our very best Brian Bowen. If You had, you would
->have notice big debate raging about how some people (Peter Pritchard
>as leader) consider this turtle a separate species (Chelonia agassizii)
>whereas others (led by Bowen and Karl) have added recent molecular
>evidence showing that i i entiation does not
>Support this view and instead should a distinct ropulation
>0f a collection of populations belonging to Chelonia mydas. If anything,
>there is support to distinguish between the Atlantic branch of Chelonia
>(true C. mydas) and a sister branch for the Pacific populations (C,
>japonica?)}. At any rate, a finding of the classic "black turtlen morph
> (tapered shell edge, darker carapace coloring, etc) in the Hawaiian
>islands is something to research further. I woulgd advice that you make =
it to one of the researchers
€ over in the Ameriecan
ent among these ig Dy, Peter
) who has the best Yesources to
with J Nichols
-net) and Omar

>For an excellent description of the methods involved both for sampling and
>the analysis, I am attaching a pdf version of Nancy Fitzsi *

>of our Techniques Manual. I am sure that we

>habits of these Beautiful turtles from yous,

--For;;;aga_mé;;éég
~2te: Fri, 11 Aug 2000 15:24:46 -1000
~-om: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

“2: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
“-bject: Shredders' BACK!

=sted at East June Z?Phuhﬁw

‘_ghted here 1:48 PM at (where élse?) Shredder's Ledge.

“=st of all George the #1 tumour she developed in 99 is now gone. T
“-spect there's an "FP signature" there and will try over the next few
==ks to get a macro of that.

~-t Shredder is as of today also ANOTHER Honokowai regression case. We are

- happy we can't stand it. Mahalo to FFS crew to take such good care of her,

‘=nding piélof her mototool and her left profile so You can see she no
--7ger has a tumour in eye posterior (see NOAA.GOV)

-# to wait for U249 and Tiamat....







; S't' a\‘. [ :\ﬁ eoc,éfim N




/%muo /ébw/‘}/ /%/h/

/@/ /U)E’sumé\ feder aF

Mu Aﬁs )%/M ""A%Mﬂe ngzf
? . v /€ [
04) Se, Mﬁv;;&;é? @% /égf;efﬁﬂ@ |
ST ;’ 42?5.5“ -

. Bl by (Mdfi:!fnuf | 50213{}»:?(\ al
i LT LT TITII T
—— Z/ R O

_\1 o LI I }-r

) HERN]
{y wghn wis;a‘ i)
AR D T
(<
Y

U,{\F ‘ﬂ’"

\/480 Prod,ug'hvy) ey ¢ p-/ursu#acﬁ é{e_q

NIV ONe | eﬁ*"’**
‘ZféS'MM) _D /UWYZ’I /%"*ﬂe Mf(gri—/az.__f

Gh U&P Sdu o owe Tiurlle b
n&% 'n \ 'lm( TSQ) L:Zﬁ/mse é: m
: S

3 5;,,,,@7 ﬂmy’ U‘Wm kg o)
FP Jig naj[we/ f«"f‘?e/{h e ) The /g/%@

Cornen s r;r :ce:f_V‘e -97/! mm yesszaﬂ/f

Z,QD red A —fe co@sﬁf 2§‘°’€




O/Aw/z /%ﬁa/a"‘

? a’mﬁq




1.._3“_.4__{._ , von 1 UM | BOABI| O B e ey w0l u) o Bip o) pesnoia

-~ 0 04 0 AT 70 WO o A 00 oo ) ) 04 Rirvon o us"..._"uz_s.s_;%.aa;: Ao UM B IAWpUOReI e o)

VNI 0T NG L) P8 ULAN POULLILION LB 10U 998 B0 0L PIos 10 100 61om e Yotz oiBBUN 14BNV B U 0L I UGLEAL LBoq (o

[ NRMINONSL| (INN U U 10 JUBtipudec) o ou) v SO0 1ng OIUNE IS RO S OIUNE B UO Aupsen | o) ..u\-a_-:.._ 110 UBLmupr 0AR()
n ORI RNNYL NI | oo oy o _ ; 3: .8

A ' F X ] L

1S3U S,9J1n] au) Jano Buyazey







it — =
‘Date: Thu, (24 Aug\g000 19:45:37 -1000 ' ' - .
From: Ursula Uper-Bennett <howzite@turtles.org= f
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus> €

VYV VY VYV VYV YVANY

Subject: Re: 511q£§;a1 final measurement

ks P -
33 inches ((83.Bcnm) lto posterior tip. | lac/&, E
K17 hangs out the same place every day. When you’re here you can mgasure
him, howzzat? N\é 9 ﬁeak’
At 03:30 PM 8/24/00 -1000, you wrote: k
>what's the shell crack? Fartherest most extention of posterior tip is
=what we want. You say us do it several times over, remember?

FhkikikhkEkdh b E Rk ddd & dd g & ok de e ok o e Je ok o o ok o o e ok o ok o

- George H. Balazs, Leader *

'*  Marine Turtle Research Program *

+ National Marine Fisheries Service *

* SWFSC Honolulu Laboratory *
* 2570 Dole Street *
* Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396 USA ®

Tel: (808) 9B3-5733 ) *

Fax: (808) 9B83-25902 *

*

*

*

*

* gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
dhkkdkhhbkhkdhhhddhk bk dd bbb hd bt hdhd

T

>0n Thu, 24 Aug 2000, Ursula Keuper-Bennett wrote:

VVVYYVVVVYYVY VY

> K17 gave Peter all the time he needed second dive to run a tape down his
> back. You can bank on this measurement Peter said. From very

beginning of

> shell at the neck to shell crack... 31 (78.7 cm) inches. To end of shell
> 33 (83.8 cm)inches.

>

> You’d measured him as 46.5 cm in 1993.

-3

> He has his own hangout. Tomorrow we do very close video of all tumours.




BTper-Bennett dhowzit@turtles.org:-_
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Still not receiving...

i to find one tank with a dust
dive today (went out on first only g
Sglyc,:n?t but only}rsoo 1lb when turned on) Killed that apttt:mpt& L
ablo:'ut only one dive is I get to work on the database. Finished I

through A g

Get this.{(166 honu ncluded Ho'omalu). Can you believe that
Keoki and T

i 94 of 166 (57%) resights.
i [

I agree with Peter. By the time we're through, we'll top 200 ID'd for
i i (and Peter keeps
not sight Ho'omalu today but I keep saying e e
gi_gaggeeingl that she's a cherry turtle. Ma:’_mly shOW? in pm
days and today sure wasn't. Ocean a lot quieter tonight.
are at all decent tomorrow we're trying for three.

Your phone call this morning was appreciated.

Date: 1:21:43 -1000
a F Bennett <h0wzit@turtles.oxg>

gh <gbalazs@honla.b.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
re: K17 Black Rock turtle

Loocks like we're back up, hi.
-

Yes, here's the info I have on him in da sbase.
t Black Rock. 1998 stats --Probable prog
hit directly at rear o healed ok

940216 reported as hav aca. Btill there.®

Size? We're classifying him as a subadult even though he's a male. Like

TEMU he's matured small. can measure him next time we see HiF &na-thern
deny we ever did that.

I have a favour to ask.

At 05:38 AM 8/16/00 ~1000, you wrote:

>From: "George g, Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.mnfs.halesii.ed‘u>

»To: Ursuls Keuper-Bennett <hcwz.it@turties.org>

>Subject: Re: K tag read again.

>In-Reply-To: <4.3.2, 7.2.20000815161630. 022d5de0@pop. Vex.net>
>Message-ID: Pl

><Pine.SGI.3.91. 1000815213650, 101 ?E?A—IOODOO‘@honlab. nmfs.hawaii,edy>
MIME-Version: 1.0

>Content-Type: "TEXT/PLAIN; cha LSet=US-ASCIT ~ p

>

~Excellent resight for sure. Wasn't that the turtle (one of several) Russ
and I tagged at Black Rock in 92 or soz Home now so don't have database
>in front of me to check. This turtle Seems to have grown Very Fast, if
250, Is it the size of Hoomalu? (I'm guessing low 80's with the caliper).
>
early today
Preconditioning ete, what ever it
That's the goed news (full Speed ahead). The

>.time. Two weeks ef it, i ZY to me,
>but I have to believe. So, when I get back there,” if the turtle presents
>herselr, she shall bave more barn plucked "just to be sure" fon the safe
>side). 1 -

-3

>0ther news is that Bruce won't have my housing until about the Z6th. Back




Date: Sat,({19 Aug 2000 21:12:45 -1000
From: Stew 3 s <williams@mauigateway.coms
To: Allan Ligon <aligon®aol.com>, Angela Plummer <ajplum@aloha.nets,
Barbara Noel <noel@maui.net>, Bill Adams <mauiadams@acl.coms>,
Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha.net>, Brenda Killian <killian@aloha.net>,
Claire Cappelle <claire.cappelle@noaa.govs,
Diana Schulte <mdd@mauigateway.com>, Diane Nelson <rrnelson@gte.nets,
Dick Kiligian <dickkili@maui.nets,
George Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus,
Gerald Bitnias <hulabearl@junc.com=, Gloria Adlawan <ladlawan@acl.coms,
Glynnis Nakai <glynnis_nakai@mail.fws.govs,
Hannah Bernard <wild@aloha.nets>, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.coms,
Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.nets>, Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki.nets,
Jefff & Jody King <jking@words-and-pictures.com>,
Katy Nicholas <Katynicholas@aol.coms,
Lynda Williams <scubadoo@mail.net>, Marie <zeroimpact@maui.nets,
Pat Ryan <ryan@t-link.nets>, Skippy Hau <skippy hau@exec.state.hi.uss,
Susan Bradford <gsbl@maui.nets, Victoria Smith <u2vnmaui@aol.com>
Subject: turtle tracks

Great news!
This morning (August 19) tracks and a likely nest site were found

near the Kealia pond outlet by Fergie, Jeff and Jodie. The tracks led up
the beach into aEi aki grass and to an unfilled nest pit with a

.gylindrical nest chamber (empty) She then wandered around in the grass
behind the primary dune and then back towards the water to the most
likely nest site at the base of the primary dune just makai of the edge
of the grass. From there the tracks led back to the water The whole area
of tracks and nest site was video taped (thanks to Jeff and Jodie). It
is on VHS and.available. nd

Track width measurements of the fresh tracks were 34" consistent
W

with the 32" measurements taken o ks ay.
Impressy € this I§ a hawksbill and, as Hanna has pointed out, could

be Hapa the satellite tagged turtle from 97.

The tracks were found further north from yesterday’s closer the
pond cutlet where the beach is wide and the road is distant.. Seems like
a good site to me.

Diana and Gloria are patrolling tomerrow and will keep a careful

watch.
‘ Steve T
%1
,%l

Date: Sun, 20 Aug 2000 08:52:08 1000

From: Casey Jarman <jarman@aloha.nets

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Hannah Bernard <wild@aloha.nets ’

Subject: Re: Kealia Turtle tracks

[The fo}lowing text is in the "IS0-8859-1" character set]
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set]
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly]

George. .. she was sat-tagﬁ;;;;;D Txmtr placed on h i
Her flipper-tags.are H326 and H327. P = nlghtlcf

back home from Haw. Conserv. Conf on Oahu.

Have a fun week with Program reviews!!! -Bill




~==——==— Forwarded g g :

Date: Fri,(is 0 05:10:27 -100

From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs@honlab.nmfsAhawaii.edu>
Subject: FP signature

Now that we're confident an Fp signature exists we think it's important
enough to aim at a journal for. I mean as in The Literature ("™The"
bProncunced "THEE". We know, as a result that we can't de s Symposium paper
on FP signature because journals want first crack at things. Even Peter
who was doubtful about this FP signature being able to tell the FP "status™
of a turtle habitat can now see the applications.

He too agrees this one's for the journals. But you know me. I'm already
wanting to held off and wait for next year's eye data to come in.

Our database shows that as of right now we have 36 confirmed regression
cases. But get this, we also have 43 "suspected”. A decent porticn
those 43 should be confirmed in our 2001 seaseon. We'd be in an even
stronger position with more examples,

The question is how many examples does one need to make a case for the
existence of an FP signature?

We know we've got the most important ones. The ones who had the barests =
#1's in their eyes and regressed the following year, Barely a

"sniffle". Hoa and Kaula (all males) are in that category. Got Zeas
and Hoa's eyes and prove that even the most subtle does of FP leaves a
signature.

Haven't seen Kaula all summer. I don't like it.

At 06:42 AM 8/17/00 -1000, Yyou wrote:
>I'11 take care of that, or at least give you some photo input
>

:_nnmre (;vd)

- e
Wed( 16 Aug 2000, vrsuls Heuper-Bennett wrote:
et i
Agtnally Peter wanted to do regression, He said it was very important I
didn't want to do it. Then You showed up and said we should do regreséicr
and FPeter was smug for several months thereafter, ¥

VvV oy

ut 1995 we've focussed on the eves, but focussing on
lgd ;he FP signature, apg when vou find thae the

: the-field is really exciting. Everything I wrote to
> you about being able to tell the comparative » "

g jal stage" of a turtle

> Erue.

>

> All in the eyes.
>

= Three dives today. All we did was video closey
1 s of eyes. Many had Leen
> done .before early July. Now we do enH-ofLsaqspn video and finafly
> end-of-season macro stills, The macro stills are a biteh to do
> successfully and yet they're the most dmportant.
Z .

; Biggest problem? 't know what a normal eye looks 1ike.

5.
=
=
-
>
>
=

. >
o
=
=
>
-
>
=
e
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Forwarded message ---- s . AVAL VS
Date: Sunj_20 Bug 5:40:31 -1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazs" =gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Server screwed

Sorry. I didn't make myself clear. Let me explain. There are turtles
from the early Nineties like

1991 #11

Fred 1992

McTaggert (F765) 1992
Ho'oculu 1882

who before we came to Hawaii are recorded as not having FP. MNow when you
consider that Fred was a teeny juvenile in 1932 things get exciting.

Except.

Close inspection THIS summer shows Ho'oulu is GETTING an eye tumour and
Fred and 1991 #11 have posterior lumps/abnormalities and Peter and I took
closé loocks and both figure it's FP coming in.

Now McTaggert? She's got gray and warping posterior and we figure for her
to have had FP... that is what we're seeing is an FP signaturse. In the old
days she'd never let us get close.

We now know some honu get such a subtle subtle dose, the teeniest #1 in the
eyes. and regress upon our return the next season it is possible we could
have missed McTaggert's FP stage.

it happened in a dive this week. We resighted 1991 §11 AND got a close
lock at Fred. BOTH are now listed as FP vulnerable. HNext year should tell
the tale.

{my server's working again. For the moment...)}

At 01:19 PM 8/20/00 -1000, you wrote: !

>i simply can't believe it either. the basis is this signature scar, and
>when you have it ready naturally I'd like to review scrutinize from a
>constructive and objective arena.

P

Date: Sun,

From: Ursula €r-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs. hawaii edu>
Subject: Re: Server screwed

For example, I just did a query of the database. Turtles from 1988 to 2001
(that would include 2000) who've been sighted for 5 summers (that's sighted
not resident}.

we have 8. =

T,
A1l have had FP save the three I mentioned previously and are getting it.
Only other honu is Rikane. WNot sighted since 1996 and whose eye you locked
at and said it was abnormal. Hindsight being what it is, yes, 1 agree

abnormal. Looked EXACTLY like Akebono's eye last summsr. Akebono now has
eye tumours.

Our biggest problem?

When the posterior's only gray and pre-lump, it's difficult to tell if it's
FP coming or going.

At 01:19-PM §/20/00 -1000, you wrote:

>1 gimply can't believe it either. the basis is this signature scar, and
>when you have it ready naturally I'd like to review scrutinize from a
»constructive and objective arena.
>
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* > The tracks and potential nest site were found

— ’ T v
Forarded messag
Date: Thu, 24 Aug 2000 08:18:44 -1000 (HST)
From: G

To: Steve Williams
Cec: Glynnis Nakai ,
Skippy Hau , )
Hannah Bernard , Bill Gilmartin
Subject: Re: Lahaina Mest Crawl

i deetimentation of this nesting resulted from a phone call

Plpidegsidh sa that resides in Lanﬁaina. She called my office
foliGwing encouragment from friends that knew of me/my

phone number. She witnessed the nesting firsthand, saw the turtle, gave
descriptions that seemed to verify eggs being laid (though she wasn't so
close as to have seen eggs). Rather than being a go-between, |
immediately gave her Glynnis's office and cell phone numbers with the
promise from her that she would call Glynnis. I've mailed her some
literature along with a note of thanks.

| just wanted to clarify the above. Mahalo, George

* George H. Balazs, Leader *

* Marine Turtle Research Program *
* National Marine Fisheries Service *

* SWFSC Honolulu Laboratory *

* 2570 Dole Street *

* Honolulu, Hawali 86822-2396 USA *
* Tel:(808) 983-5733 * :

* Fax:(808) 983-2902 *

* gbalazs@henlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu *

On Thu, 24 Aug 2000, Steve Williams wrote: 3

> This is a description of what | found yesterday (8-T8)/in Lahaina.
> -

-

alu'ulu O Lele Park
> just north of 505 Front Street.. Near the center of the beach front of

> rk there is a sfggls gtch of beach morning glory vine 25-30 feet

> aedep.aﬁ'm "nest site "was found in this pa vine. The tracks (which
>"Were fading by the time | saw them) led up the beach into the morning

= glory vine. About six feet into the vine there was a very disturbed area

> 6-8 feet in diameter where the vine had r?;:ln hrashedland s?angl moved

> (thrown?) around. The sand in the distul area was lower in the

= gguther:) side, but only by a few inches. The tracks then led back to the

= water. | did not find any other tracks on the beach, but if there were

> some they could have been covered by foot traffic. This is a busy beach -~
> during the day. A good landmark is a m&m&vﬂﬁ@wﬁe
> u: uth of the "nest site" Happearsmbeapenna:\en

>fixture as there is a sign fiexXt to it saying "stay off the canoe” the

= canoe and vine appear to divert foot traffic around the nest site,

> |eaving the site relatively "safe" Due to the already heavy use of this

> beach | think the less publicity the better. | took some photos (prints)
> not yet developed. .
>

> | wish our hawksbill tracks were as straightforward to read. A hui —
> hou, Steve !
>
e
Date: Wed, A 21:25:08 -1000

From: Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.coms
To: George Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edys>
Cc: Glynnis Nakai <glynnis__nakai@mail.fws.gov:,

Skippy Hau <skippy hauexec.state.hi.uss
Subject: turtle get together -

George,

First , I-°did look at the "mest" in Lahaina today . The tracks were
faint (mid-day) but the "pest gite" was clear , in an area of beach
morning glory, she made what appears to be a distinct dig and thrashed
Up an area six by eight feet. This is a busy beach with foot traffic
from surfing schools and other beach goers, only a couple of hundred
yards from the Lahaina harbor break wall. However the nest seems safe,
The vegetation and a six man outrigger which sits nearby should serve to
keep foot traffic away. My guess is thie is the same turtle that nested
not far away two weeks ago.

Second, Gynnis has mentioned to you a get together of wvolunteers

would serve fine for a casual slide show after dark.
You are more than welcome to stay over here ( I almost insist you do
), our downstairs is empty since the girls are both at college. Plenty
of space , no one inconvenienced » and we’'ll get you to the airport in
the morning. so stay and enjoy. We’ll look forward to it.

i == —_3




Date: Sun, 16:42:52 -1000

From: SKIPPY HAU@EXEC.STATE.HI.US

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, smurakaw@honlab.nmfs.hawaii. =S:
Cec: glynnis nakai@fws.gov

Subject: 8/24[gg_Nest1ng Turtle Tag Number

George & Shawn,

I just talked with Ha#nhah and the volunteer who watched the nesting 1
night. The tag number i he said it is about 20 feet away fro=
first nest. f i around 09:40 PM and took about thres hours.

Hannah said she would be locking at the location of the second nest by the
park. Steve gave you a description yesterday.

Could you please give us a history of this turtle. I'm sure thers i=s =
heightened awareness on these beaches.

Very exciting. We will be divlng at Molokini next Monday.

Hope the frozen turtles come over o.k. The turtle was bigger than the
plywood box. It is similar to the one Brooks and I dragged from Litc
Makena several years ago... '

Alcha,

Skippy

-

orw:arge_& me§sage —--———--—--—
Date: Thuld 24.Rug=200 1:31:36 -1000
From: Hanna ernard <wild@aloha.net>

. To: Casey Jarman <jarman@aloha.net>, gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.adu,

williams@mauigateway.com, glynnis nakaifmail.fws.gov,
skippy_haufexec.state.hi.us
Subject: LAST NIGHT'S MESTING....Turtle Nesting on The 23rd of Aug. 2000

{a summary will be submitted by the other nestwatch volunteer, Mary Jane,
sometime tomorrow, please do not forward this one.

>X-Originating-IP: [216.202,5.251]
>From: "imme brueshaber™ <immebfhotmail,com>
>To: wild@aloha.net {

¥

>Subject: Turtle Nesting on The 23rd of Aug. 2000
>Date: Thu, 24 Aung 2000 21:31: 25 GMT

Y |
>Mime-Version: 1.0 %}J
>X¥-OriginalArrivalTime: 24 Aug 2000 21:31: 26.0319 (UTC) ; “‘"\.

FILETIME=[R85C37F0: 01000E12]
>
>Dear Hannah,
>here guickly the facts,
>
>Place: 505 Front Street, Lahaina HI
>right in front of Beach Access
>
>Date> 23rd-Aug 2000
>Time:
>come up around 9:30 (approx.)
>sighted her at 9:40
>Diggin the Hole till about 10:40
>Nesting for about 10-20 min.
>Closing the Hole till 12:40%:
>Going back to the ocean.
g
>Tag__.Number 56490
een Sea Turtle
Big cne!!l! Maybe about 200 pds....(maybe:..smile)
>
\>All you need???
>Need more?
>Let me know.
>Very healthy looking, no tumors or anything, no cut of flippers...
>
>S5ee you today anyways.




Date: Thu,<24 Aug 2000 éﬁ:SO:ZB -1000
From: Hanna 1ld@alcha.net>

To: dfisher@maui.com, jowaisj@email.com, jkelton@maui.net, matntifemaui.net,
diana.lehet@attws.com, anselmpauls@hotmail.com, alokahi@tiki.net,
peter@creativity.com, janpryan@excite.com, skyhawk@maui.net,
rtue@gte.net, xseveredsilencex@aol.com, johnalgarme@hotmail.com,

Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.com>, Allan Ligon <aligon®@aol.coms,

Angela Plummer <ajplum@alocha.net>, Barbara Noel <noel@maui.nets,

Bill Adams <mauiadams@acl.com>, Bill Gilmartin <jarman®@alcha.nets,

Brenda Killian <killian@aloha.nets,

Claire Cappelle =claire.cappelle@noaa.govs,

Diana Schulte <mdd@mauigateway.coms, Diane Nelson <rrnelson@gte.nets,

Dick Kiligian <dickkili@maui.nets,

George Balazs =gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus,

Gerald Bitnias <hulabearl@juno.com>, Gloria Adlawan <ladlawan@acl.coms,

Glynnis Nakai <glynnis nakai@mail.fws.govs,

Hannah Bernard <wild®@aloha.nets, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.coms,

Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.net>, Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki.nets,

Jefff & Jody King <jkingewords-and-pictures.coms>,

Katy Nicholas <Katynicholas@aol.com>,

Kitti Jensen <kitti_ jensen@fws.govs, Pat Ryan <ryan@t-link.nets>,

Skippy Hau <skippy hau@exec.state.hi.uss,

Susan Bradford <gsbl@maui.nets, Victoria Smith <u2vnmaui@aol.coms,

lakesun_2001@yahoo.com, immeb@hotmail.com, lakesun 2001@yahooc.com,

dfisher@maui.com, jowaisj@email.com, jkelton@maui.net, matntif@maui.net,

diana.lehet@attws.com, anselmpauls@hotmail.com, alokahietiki.net,

peter@creativity.com, janpryan@excite.com, skyhawkemaui.net,

immeb@hotmail .com, rtu@gte.net, xseveredsilencex®acl.com,

johnalgarme@hotmail.com, gfuller@netmagic.net,

Casey Jarm <jarman@aloha.net>, skippy hau@exec.state.hi.us,
i l@madl . fws.gov ;

E—

>X-Originating-IP: [152.163.197.5

=From: "mary jane grady" <maryjanegrady®hotmail.coms

>To: wilde@aloha.net

>8ubject: turtle nest

>Date: Thu, 24 Rug 2000 21:04:24 HST

>Mime-Version: 1.0

>X-OriginalArrivalTime: 25 Aug 2000 07:04:24.0125 (UTC) FILET = 11ED0:01C00

>

>Last night, Wednesday August 23, a green sea turtle with tag{ #5690 nested in
sLahaina. The turtle was sighted at 9:40 a few feet from the us nest
>on August 7, toward the east end of Front street. She moved approximately
>15 feet' from the other nest and began nesting, above the high tide line.
>She dug from 9:50 until 10:40, laid eggs until 11:10, and finished covering
>the nest at 12:40. As she made-her way back to the ocean we checked for -
. >tags and found one on her right fr lipper (REF). There were no.yisible
>tumors. The observers were (Imme ry Jane Grad: and

>

>During the nesting period, we had to get three dogs out of the area. There
>were people walking with flash lights on the beach which we asked to be
>turned off at a distance. A bright light from a hotel is also shining
>directly towards the nesting area. ;

>Another nest was detected today in the general vicinity of the others.

>

>Ag we were setting the area up for protection a guy approached and reported

>to have seen the turtle at about 2 a.m. at the site, and the nest in the
>morning when he woke up.

- :

>




A, VA
MF(N = %\TD/TDLUA( /[M_L: @

4 Bli_*; “'“ T"’::_:;F% W{Q‘H/) U£5L)L‘f.4 Q\ PL:'TP\Q—

&)

25 Hm

“ iﬂlos A/Lo
ha [9353,
kﬁc U Uf M U( ICL‘P”"‘P&LM é‘ﬁ

Na e —
%36 A Gcl{e,c:!‘ mweég_' A// 45}( {‘;?“y%.._

" | 35 O(/ G O'\R?, 3/1' GD C1E"S 5
J

3)ol T
: ’{DS@W {3'{55'}' mej%?%ﬁéﬁiae’ /r GB
= Eic Mif Q@{ 56 O?m:ﬁh‘i
4 so) ety Coules Yifs! »

ma o i [b(25 gels
Sheagstie e %%f‘t?







/%1\)@74&05‘}/"27%8&70 S/ e ____*5_*

W% s ' Z 8 AT
g}[ 7.0, wf 73,,-»2-1 r,z_.{
excepy %5 4 209

%4@/552 =

U a0,
wﬁ%gﬁgf

g/}*’?’ h/(jk)ﬁf o s 97L£%u14 /74‘2)46»
,;— N’ Eaiqe,

W



.

Historical Information for Turtle T2z«

Tag Information;
Date TagType " TagPesilien
5/15/94 1681 3 RFL
5/15/94 1681 LFL
5/15/94 1681 LHF
5/15/94 1681 RHF

5/15/94 Near Shore | Hawaii, Kahaluu, 0 -
South Kona
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Forwarded message
Date: Wed, 30 Aug 2000 07:47:58 =1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett :howzit@turtles.org:
‘To: "George H, Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu:
Subject: New tag read but a weird one

(Wrote this yesterday then forgot to send!)

K808 gn RHF. Peter is certain., Said he got an excellens
We figured your K turtles are Black Rock. we'rs used ==
the K, not three.

Would appreciate info on thisg honu

P

Date: Fri, 18 Aug 2000 18:07:22 -1000
From: Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.com>
To: Allan Ligon <aligon@aol.coms=, Angela Plummer <ajplums=loh
Barbara Noel <noel@maui.net-, Bill Adams <mauiadamséscl . come
Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha.net>, Brenda Killian <killiane= oha.net>
Claire Cappelle <Claire=qapp9113@noaa.gov>,
Diana Schulte <mdd@mauigateway.com>, Diane Nelson <rrnelson@gte.nets,
Dick Kiligian sdickkiliemaui.nets,
George Balazs <gbalazs@honlahb. mfs.hawaii.edu:,
Gerald Bitnias <hu1abear1@juno.com:, Gloria Adlawan <ladlawan@acl.coms .
Glynnis Nakai <g1ynnis_nakai@mail.fws.gov:,
Hannah Bernard <wild@a10ha.net>, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.ccm>,
Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.nets, Jean Johnson :dugong@tiki.net>,
Jefff & Jody King cjking@words-and~pictures.com>,
Katy Nicholas <Katynicholas@aol.coms,
Kitti Jensen <kitti_jensen@fwa.gcv>, Lynda Williams sscubadoo@mail .nets,
Pat Ryan <ryan@t-link.nets, Skippy Hau <skippy;hauaexec.state.hi.us>,
Susan Bradford <gsbl@maui.net>, Victoria Smith <u2vnmauieacl.com-
Subject: Turtle tracks

This morning,réugust 19th, tracks were found and reported by Claire,
Susan and Gene near the pond outlet. Skippy was able to lock at the

and may be a hawksbill turtle.

ed from the water up to the

out 100 feet north befors
reversing direction following the fence south and then returning to th
water. No apparent nest pit . Flipper measurements taken by me were 32+
width compared with 3g-3gn width for the tracks near the whale
sanctuary.

Very likely she will return tonight. I am making calls to alert

tomorrow’s patrol and make sure we have coverage from Maalaea to Lipea
St. S

Meanwhile Fergie is going up to' Lahaina to check for tracks fro= the
turtle that nested there 11 days ago.
More tomorrow.

Forwarded message
Date: Wed;-.30 Aug 2OQQ_214Q£¢Q£ -1000
From: (Eeve @mau%gateway,qom 3
' ab.nmfs. Hawaii edu
Subject:{K-12

Dear George:

We’'ve seen this turtle over the years at Nahuna Point
but that was before we knew how to contact YOU! wWe saw(Z-12 b
2000 just north of Nahuna Point, Maui. Can You £ill us in om

locked :iﬂe, no tumors. Ik on I
Thank you.

Pauline




Historical Information for Turtle Tag K11

TegType TagPesition

I681 LFL
4] R34
1681 LHF

cmimon cmiyr Month

7/28/93 Near Shore  Maui, Makena, Five Q = 419 - - . - i o -
Caves i

8/8/93 NearShore  Maui, Makena, Five 0 - - e - - - = b~
Caves

8/14/93 Noar Shore  Maui, Makena, Fiva o o 25 g s o ek 2
Caves

10/30/93 Near Shore  Maui, Makena, Five 0
Cavas

4/4/36 Mear Shore  Maui, Makena, Five 0
Caves

B/16/00 MearShora  Maui, Kihei 0

Historical Inform

Typeof
) ate Encounter Location; TumorRank: NestingAct:  Straight Carapace
- . &

9/11/81 Near Shore  Hawaii, Hilo Bay 0 - 21.7




Forwarded message
Date: Mon, 28 Bug 2000 14:30:49 -1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawsii.edu>
Subject: Re: Safe flight {\

Morning. I mean "afternocn”. We been busy., I
Get this. &AM dive. MNorthHouse. I tell Peter is Ho'omalu is thers we
leave her alene. Just let her be.

Ho'omalu is there sitting beside Mt. Balazs., I take a distant 3
of her just to record her presence. Then we work Hor dgs
what? We take a quick distant look at Mt. Balazs and Ho'omsla
there, just happy to watch us from afar.

Wonderful feeling to let her be.

Then who do we see but Keoki! First time at NorthHouse. I mean
about it. Keoki working a MorthHouse turtle trample and a few ki
and there's Ho'omalu under Mt. Balazs.

Surrounded by henu and there's Kecki the hawksbill and Ho'ocmsim
honumex. What a GREAT GREAT dive.

Only thing missing in the scenarie was yeur. We both wished you
here for this one.

Yesterday was very special. See next message.

At 06:10 AM 8/28/00 -1000, you wrote:

>Thank God the hawksbill didn't nest at Halawa on Molokai last migas,
>Bill Puleloa would have phoned me and I'd be on the 550am flight this
>a.m.! Put get a satellite tag on her.

>

>It was a pleasure and value to dive with You yesterday again, an
>experience I wouldn't have wanted to niss. Thank you for your hospitalicy
»and sharing of knowledge. My Alcha, George

>

B S R R U

sT=--=-=-- Forwarded message --- e lvw- %
Date: Tue, 22 Aug 2000 19:37:54 -1000

From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs,hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: Fibropapillomas in black turtles (fwd)

OK. Now get this. We happen to know that FOUR honu nesting there this
year have had FP and are regression cases. 1% of this year's crop.

I don't want you te think I'm being obnoxisus.... (actually I don't mind if
you think I'm obnoxious --it's a normal state for me) think I'm being
cocky/braggy but if I had access to macro photos of those 684 eyes (342
honu) I could give you the REAL FP rate for nesting females.

And Peter and'I are agreeing more and more _when we look at video of eyes if
it's FP coming. Or going. i

George, thers's a serious increase in FP coming in this year at

Honokowai. Then again, you could counter with, we just know wi
for now.

At 09:48 AM B/22/00 -1000, you wrote:

>the count exact tweeked throught the numbers model is fof East. 342. A
>good year!

>

*tw****tﬁ*x:w*wwtt**ttw*iir*tt***#t**ii

& George H. Balazs, Leader ®

2 Marine Turtle Research Program *
Nationdl Marine Fisheries Service *

SWFSC Honolulu Laboratory *
2570 Dole Street *
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396 vsa *
Tel: (808) 983-5733 ol

Fax: (808) 983-2902 *

-

gbalazs@honlab. hmfs. hawaii.adu
x‘!*!ti**i#t?*#*i**i#!**i****ttkd—*’n o

4

£

% % R % % nie

VY VVYVYVYvyvy vy vy

22 Aug 2000, Ursula Keuper-Bennett wrote:

> Yessir. But the capture world does not include the
> Beus and Hoa -—turtles that get FP and you have to be
get

> look at the eye tumours. And in the case of Kazla ==
tumeurs

> and lose them in under ten months.




Forwarded message
Date: Tue, 22 Aug 2000 19:52:04 -1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <howzitlturtles.org>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Polz

No. HNot since mid-July. I told you. Divers going through the cavern just
made him nervous. Doesn't mean he's not out there now. .. sleeping
there. We know he does.

Honu are smart. He remembers the last three beach exams.

re: any good photos before FP. No really. First saw him in '85 when he
was squittish. Just checked his 1996 pics and already his right eye is
throwing a pinprick #1 posterior. We listed him as FP vulnerable that year
because we weren't certain it was a 3D lump.

To call semething a tumour we MUST be certain.

What's interesting is last summer we used to see him at NorthHouse now and
again. MNot this year...

At 09:43-AM 8/22/00 -1000, you wrote:

>been seeing him any?

>

»Also, don't you have a good photo of his eyes well before any fp?
>

e 3

T -
Forwarded message

2 Aug 2000 13:25:03 -1000 s \r\
ula\Keuper-Bennett <howzit@turtles.org> M \@
T r—

=
N

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsBhonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject{ K17 measure

ic But. A complication. I told you he's got a
U-shaped chunk out of his rear shell and crack extending up the spine. I
measured to the end of shell (go with what you can prove). If you
conservatively add another 2 inches for what his shell WOULD be {perhaps
when you measured him in 93) he'd be 34 in or 86 cm.

Hext. In July 29, 1993 you measured him at 46.5 cm. If we take the 86cm
for example, he grew about 20 cm in seven years. or 2.9 cm per year. When
we were doing measurements we determined average growth rate here to be 2.5
cm per year. So K17 is normal for this area at least.

Hote, Peter‘and I never entered a measurement as valid without us BOTH
having measured and agreed on the number. MNext time we see K17, Peter will
measure for confirmation.




ag read again. (fivd)

Subject: K tag read again, (fwd)
Date: Wed, 16 Aug 2000 07:50:00 -1000

From: "gbalazs@honlab.nmfs hawaii.edy" <"8Em§(hcnlab.mnfs.ha\.\-aii.edu"=§ swic2 nmfs gov>

To: "smuraka honlab.nmfs. hawaii.edy" =
"George E‘;;(l@azs" <gbalazs@5360.swfc2‘mnfs.gow

Shawn, resighting Honckowai, Maui for tdps. Mahalo, Ges.

Forwarded message
Date: Tue, 15 Aug 2000 16:26:42 =1000
From: Ursula Keuper-Bennett <hcwzit@turtles.org>__
" NGeorge H, Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawall.edu>
Subjedt: K tag read again,

feet of water on way back chm _
Wote it is now a MALE. Conclusive. Last sighted by
estSite near The Rock.

Our database calls the right eye "suspicious" and says left eye wa

Now it has three tiny tumours (1 added together) in the left

e2ye. Fibropapilloma confirmed as of right now.

male so he's a strong candidate to be 8 regression case,

The nasty cra&k along his carapace has healed well but he looks 1ike
cracked egg.

Summary K17 sighted 000815 at 2:37pm at "BannerRock"
Male status certain
FP confirmed
crack in shell healed wel].

Date: Wed,
From: .org>
gbalazs&honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
lack Rock turtle

Looks like we
Yes, here's the info T have on him in database.

" TAGGED GHB 83/07/29 at Black Rock. 46.5 cm, 1998 stats -~Probable Prop
hit directly at rear of Carapace, looks gig and healed ok
940216 reported as having fishing line tound cloaca, 5till there.n

Size?
TAMU he's n,
deny we ever did that,

fish" I have a favour to ask,

At 05:38 aM 8/16/00 -1000, you Wrote:

>From: "Georgg_H. Balazs"” <gbalazs@hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

>To: Ursula Khuper—Bennett <howzit@turtles‘org>

>Subject: Re: g tag read dgain,

>In-Reply-To: <4.3.2.?.2.20000815161630.022d5de0@pop.vex.net>
*Message-1n-
><Pﬁne.SGI.3.91‘1000815213650.IOI?9?A-IOOOOD@honlab‘nmfs.hawaiiAedub
>MIME-Version: Lan T . "

>Content-Type: TEXT/PLAIN; charset-ys -ASCIT

>

;e
., if
& with the caliper),

1 speed ahead) .
th such small Samples £
wing Something. Sounds CIragzy to
to believe, So, when 1 get back there, if the turtle
she shall have more barp Plucked "just to be sure® fon

>0ther news ig that Bruce won't have my housing upei] about

aw@honlab.nmfs hawaii edu” @swic2 nmfs.



DIVISION OF AQUATIC RESOURCES - MAUI =
DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
© 130 MAHALANI STREET
{ Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Phone # (808} 243-5834
Bugust 22, 2000

L]
o
— - ™ To: Mike Fujimoto, Acting Rdministrator
< | From: Ski Hau, Aquatic Biologist
PPY
i Subject: Hawksbill Turtle Tracks Found at Kealia

.. On Friday morning, \18 ARugust 2000,| Ms. Susan Bradford reported turtle tracks at
Kealia. She showed Larry Whitford (FWS) and I the location of the turtle tracks
which went along the drift fencing. It appeared to be a hawksbill turtle

! looking for an area to nest. Several piecas of wood were broken from the drift
fence. Photographs were taken of the tracks. Messages were left for Ms.
Glynnis Nakai (Kealia National Wildlife Refuge Manager, FWS), Steve Williams
(Volunteer Coordinator) and Ms. Hannah Bernard (Hawaii Wildlife Fund) informing

them about the tracks.

— . &

3 i | On Saturday?itracks were also found near the Kealia Pond mouth, just west of the
» previous tracks. I checked the tracks on Sunday and could not tell whether a
1 nest was present or not. Ms. Glynnis Nakai tried to check for eggs and could

ey |
. not find any. It appears the turtle did not nest. She dug a hole above the
' yegetation (see attachments). It appears to have been abandoned Afres
encountering hard substrate on the bottom.
o This turtle may attempt to nest again at Kealia. Volunteers are monitoring four
different locatians. There appears to be one nest next to the Natiocnal Marine
% - ! Sanctuary Office (18 July 2000); one nest in Lahaina next to 505~Front Street (8
3 Bugust 2000} and the regular nesting location at Kawililipoa (in Kihei since
49979 .
t c: DOCARE - Maui s g

F
+

o R 2

- Date: Wed, 30 Aug 2000 12:51:42 -1000
- From: Casey Jarman <jarman@aloha.net>
= A To: George Balazs <gbalazse@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus i
X t Subject: kealia and Kawa hawksbills

< -

[The foi!.low1ng.text is in the "ISQ-8859-1" character set] =

v [Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set] i} g

. 2% [Some characters may be displayed incorrectly] /{4#4-\’ (
S-Q‘ KEALIA Plan: If this turtle comes ash i ‘

: : : C ore again around this weekend .
i 4 gﬁse.i:\_rers will determine (lmly if she has instruments on. I'1l1 be béciwgy
A shz’slronﬁro:fgl;ei ngzict)nest:.ng and at that time will remove hardware (if

urtle), i ]
o eur s or tag and put a radio tag on her if she’s a new
; - KAWA Plan: I’1l.be back to Hawaii j i
; ; L'1l be. _ just before this turtle should re i
2 mid Sept., so will try to get her at that time. e
s X I've tried yo £ ti I
R Y, u a few time on the pho i
. L e _ phone but no answer....will try more
G ’ -
- 2
N
f - \
j
) |

" ="




DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
130 MAHALANI STREET

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Phone # (808) 243-5834

September 1, 2000

To: Mike Fujimoto, Acting Administrator
From: Skippy Hau, Aquatic Biologist

Subject:

Although I started a memo at the time of the incident, I
this morning.

On Wednesday, 23 August 2000, around 09:00, I talked with Mr.

(Ph.#661 8465). He relayed that his son saw two turtles ne-= = ont Stre
on August 22nd. His son said the first turtle trisd to coms zshore zvound o
PM and was chased back into the water by people wanting to photograph the
turtle. At 07:30 PM, a "very large" turtle tried to come ashor= =03 was —hs
by away by someone trying to video tape the animal.

At 06:15, Mr. Faulkner checked the shoreline and observed two unidentified
sharks, one inside and a larger one outside the surf break. Although it was
almost three hours later, I relayed the information to Cheryl ‘at the DOCARE
Office. DOCARE Officer Ken Bode followed up on the sighting. He was given
Faulkner's telephone numper.

Ms. Joanie Morris who volunteers at the Lahaina Aquatic Center was told abou-
the turtle.report. I asked her to check the beach for me. During her lunc
break, she did not find any tracks. The tide was coming up and could have wash
away any tracks left in the sand. =

Ms.

On August 22nd, two weeks after the first nest (August 8), a second nest

appeared to have been dug by the Park. On August 23rd, a third nest, near —r=

first nest, was observed by volunteers and a right-front flipper tag was
attached email) .

rmation was communicated to George Balazs who checked the history of
It was released on 11 September 1981, at the Richardson O-
i The turtle was part of a group of hatchlings brought from Frenck
i ls for a captive rearing project at Sea Life Park. -~
=

DOCARE - Maui (w/ attachments)

1
- email copies:

1 Glynnis Nakai (USFWS)
| George Balazs (NMFS)

Subject: . s

LR . h
Date: Sun, 03 Sep 2000 22:36:00 -1000 LVL.. -
From: "howzit@turtles.org" <"howzit@turtles.org"@swic2 nmfs.gov> -7t
To: "George Balazs" <gbalazs@s360.swfc2.nmfs.gov> '

The first "whitestuffposterior” is that normal white stuff comin

eye. It actually moves with the current. =

The second is Ho'oulu known since 1992, The big oceanliner
how big she was and is en Linda's page. Check cut the eve
a distance that will look white/gray and we call that throw
this close we are not prepared to call that a tumour.

But both Peter and I agree that's what she's dealing with.
this FP coming in.

‘Wait. Decided to show you one more. 20000551teyeforght. ipg

example of "throwing white". It means from a dis
a tumodr. BOL we're Betfing this little honu's g

NOT normzl, it's pathological and a huge hint to e
following year.

And at least for two honu, the tumours developed d

Mlmnns svhitantis fmm
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Date: Sun,mﬂa -1000
From: SKIPPY HAU® - _HI.US

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Cc: Glynnis Nakai <glynnis nakai@fws.govs,
Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.com>, wild@aloha.net -

Subject: 9/5/00 Nesting sites (o A
W -
George,

{
I met Glynnis this morning at Kealia around 08:30. Jean Jo&hson first saw
turtle tracks at Kealia and left a message at my office. She crawled up twics

and left many disturbed areas. She does not appear to have nested and crawle:z
along the fence twice.

I met with Hannah at 1:15 PM and we visited the first possible nesting zr==
and checked the tracks near the 2-mile marker. (This was where the first
hawksbill turtle was runover back in 1993.)

Regarding .Lahaina nests, according to Hannah, she saw the high tide come
just below-the nest. I think our tides were about 2-feet maximum. It appears
they are in relatively safe locations. In Lahaina, there is some protection =
the reef from big swells coming up on the beaches. Y

Hannah said they would be watching tonight to see‘if she nests.

Glynnis, Larry Whitford, and I put up creen on_the backside of the firs:
nest next to the Sanctuary. The sand dppears t e relatively sta Sixty
days' incubation is on September 15. (Nest date is July 18th. Nests will be

dated from the time of buriial ot completion of the nest and not when she starcs
digging.) -

Date: Wed, 6 Sep 2000 07:25:43 -1000
t From: Hannah Bernard <wild®alcha.net=
To: SKIPPY HAU@EXEC.STATE.HI.US, Casey Jarman <jarman@alcha.nets,
mangelman@hotmail . com, naupaka24@hotmall com, srw@hawaii.edu,
! riverdolphin30@hotmail.com, gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu,
| glynnis nakai@mail.fws.gov, williams@mauigateway.com
Subject: Tuesday night turtle, 9/5

.

An untagged untransmltteredﬁhawk l came shore at Kealia near the pond mouth
s Q

zGeorge 3 N 6\“‘ .\ QO N \}
> I met Glynnis this mornlng\ét Kealia ar nﬁ ua 30. Jean Johnson first saw
sturtle tracks at Kealia and left a message at my office. She crawled up twice
“sand left many disturbed areas. She does not appear to have nested and crawled
; >along the fence twice.
>
> I met with Hannah at 1:15 PM and we visited the first posseible nesting area
sand checked the tracks near the 2-mile marker. (This was where the first
>hawkebill turtle was runover back in 1923.)
= s b :
= Regarding Lahaina nests, according to Hannah, she saw the high tide come
>just below the nest. I think our tides were about 2-feet maximum. It appears
sthey are in relatively safe locations. In Lahaina, there is some protection by
sthe reef from big swells-coming up on the beaches.
>
= Hannah said they would be watching tonight to see if she nests.
=
> Glynnis, Larry Whitford, and I put up a screen on the backside of the first
snest next to the Sanctuary. The sand appears to be relatively stable. Sixty
sdays incubation is on September 15. (Nest date is July 18th. Nests will be
>dated from the time of burial or completion of the nest and not when she starts
)dlgglng )

= Skippy

‘Hawai’i Wildlife Fund * www.wildhawaii.org
Education * Research * Conservation

P.0. Box 637 * Paia, HI 96779

Phone * (808) 572-7327




Forwarded message
Date: Sury; 17:15:42 -1000
From: SKIFPY HAUGEXEC.STATE.HI.US K
To: "Geerge H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawai;.edub,
Glynnis Nakai <glynnis nakai@fws,gov>,
Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.gom>

Subject: 9/6/00 qesting sites

George,

I had a meeting in Kaanapali so I inspected the nests in Lahaina and the
tracks at Kéalia this afternoon. Attached are photos of nest three anq nest
two, near the canoce. Nest three is the closest to the water. I met Mlchg% e
who watched the turtle make the first nest. She saw the high tide and said it
was close but did not appear to reach nest three.

This morning, I talked with Hannah who predicted shelwould be coming up n
the pond outlet similar to the first time she came up twice.

Skippy

gateway.coms
Angela Plummer <ajp1um@aloha.net>,
Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha‘net:,

st <honu@shaka.com>,
<dugong@tiki.net>,

Pat Ryan sryan@t-link.nets,
Susan Bradford <gsble@maui.nets, Victori
immeb@hotmail . com, lakesun_2001@yahco.c v
jowaisj@email.com, jkglton@maui.net, matntifemaui.net,
diana.lehet@attws.com, anselmpaulsahotmail.com, alokahi@tiki.net,
peter@creativity.com, janpryan@excite.qem, skyhaw @maui.net,

s

maryjanegrady@hotmail.com, rtu@gtg.net,\35q{§;Ed ;}EHCEXQRQ}-ng.\ \
) e

johnalgarme@hotmail.com, lakesunﬁzppl

@yahbo
Subject: Re: Tracks at Kealia !

OSSN O

Last night, Tuesday, 9/5, HWF nestwatchers led by Allan Ligon, observed through
g

>Turtle tracks were reported this morning (9/5/) by Jean Johnson. There
swere two sets of tracks found between the pond ocutlet parking area and
>the two mile marker. Both i

>it looks like the fence k (
>thank you fence menders) . pparent nest site and it is
“Presumed that these were both false crawlgn® We can assume she may
>return tonight for another try. i s is the same turrie (
>probably a hawksbill) that came 1 19. there may be more
>to report tomorrow.
>

=

Sy e
- T -

Hawai’i wildlife Fund =* www.wdehawaii.org
Education * Research * Conservation

P.0. Box 637 * Paia, HI

Phone =* (808) 572-7327




| Date: Fri, 08 Sep 2000 21:59:49 —1000

Date: Thu, 07 Sep 2000 20:46:04 -1000

;romglﬁtevE_Williams <williams@mauigateway.com>

=1 an Ligon <aligon@aol.coms, Angela Plummer <aj
Barbara yoe% <noel@maui.net>, Bill Gilmartin <?§§i§ﬂggigﬁ:'ﬁe§>'
Bregda Killian ckillian@aloha.net>, i
C}alre Cappelle cclaire.cappelle@noaa.gov>
Diana Schulte <mdd@mauigateway‘com>, ;

; T Diane
Dick Kiligian <dickkiliemaui.nets, Nelson <rrnelson@gte.nets,

George Balazs =gbalazs@honlab.nmfs. ii

Gerald Bitnias <hulabear1@juno.coib?awallIEdu>l

Glynnis Nakai cglynnis_nakai@mail.fws.gov>,

Hannah Bernard <wild@aloha.nets>, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.coms

Janet Cowan =rcowan@maui.net>, Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki ﬁet> y

Jefgf & Jody King <jking@words-and-pictures.ccmb ) ;

Katie & Diana Lehet <mauikate@acl.coms )

Katy Nicholas cKatynicholas@aol.com>, !

gat Ryan <ryan@t-link.nets, Skippy Hau
Subjegg?nTgis?goiga:g:bl@maul.net>, Victoria smith <u2vnmaui®aol.coms

There were fresh tracks in the same area

r
The tracks were reported by patrick Byan north of the pond outlet today.

who has ben with the dawn

patrol from the beginning. It’s been a few years since he has found

- tracks and he was happy.
I was able to lock at the area with Ski

{ ) PPy and we saw at lea
possible nest site. If she dosn't return we may assume she nestedsia::e

night.The beach will be carefully checked tomorrow.

There are still wisible tracks ( in fact si
the same area two nights in a row it looks like
hawksbills has been practici

see what tracks ame like on the beach and th
do go out there

a congo line of

+ please be careful where you step.

. -~

From: Steve Williams <williams@mauigateway.com>

To: Allan Ligon <aligon@aol.com>, Angela Plummer <ajplum@aloha.nets,
Barbara Noel <noel@maui.net>, Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha.nets,

Brenda Killian <killian®@aloha.nets,
Claire Cappelle <claire.cappelle@nocaa.govs,

Diana Schulte <mddemauigateway.coms, Diane Nelson <rrnelson@gte.nets,

Dick Kiligian <dickkili@maui.nets,

George Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus,
Gerald Bitnias <hulabearl@juno.coms>,

Glynnis Nakai <glynnis nakai@mail, fws.govs,

Hannah Bernard <wilde@aloha.net>, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.coms,

Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.nets, Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki.nets,
Jefff & Jody King <jking@words-and-pictures.coms>,
Katie & Diana Lehet <mauikate®aol.coms,

Mari? <zeroimpact@maui.net>,
csklppy_hau@exec‘state.hi.us>,

nce she crawled all over

ng the macarena out there) A good chance to
rough the vegetatiocn. If you

Katy Nicholas <Katynicholas®aol.com>, Marie <zeroimpact@maui.nets>,

Pat Ryan <ryan@t-link.net>, Skippy Hau <skippy hau@exec.state.hi.uss,
Susan Bradford <gsblemaui.nets, Victoria Smith <u2vnmaui@aol.coms

Subject: turtle tracks

Whew, .. she finally nested. On the fourth night of successive nest
crawls the hawksbill at Kealia has made a nest, Friday Sept. 8

I

witnessed by observers from HWF. The site is between the pond outlet and
the parking area, near the base of the primary beach dune. by my count

this is 20 days from her last nesting crawl on 8/19.

Meanwhile a turtle in Lahaina was reported on the beach last night

also, she could be ready to make her next nest soon.
And you thought this was going to be a dull turtle season

This is a good time to thank you for your patient effort. Thank you
for being diligent and consistent even when tracks are not found and
thank you for being professional and careful when tracks are discovered.
‘The dedication and care of each of you is what makes this

success. Mahalo

We find ourselves in September with still a lot left to do. Keep

up the good work.

program a




Date: Mon, 11 Sep 2000 22:20:12 HST

From: mary jane grady <maryjanegrady@hotmail.com=
To: gbalazs@honlab.nufs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Lahaina update

Alcha

Here is a summary of the times of "false crawls" and nesting observed in
Lahaina.

"false crawls" f\\) \‘
Location: near other nests from 8/7 and 8/23

Thursday 9/7
9:55 p.m. - 10:25 p.m. - dug lightly on top of 8/7 nest
10:50 p.m. - 10:52 p.m. - stayed in surf zone

Friday 9/8
12:00 a.m - 12:30 a.m. - dug in two spots
tracks just above surf zone found at 6:00 a.m.
tracks found at 8:15 p.m. - up to plants and back
9:57 p.m. - 10:02 p.m. - quick return to surf zon=
10:47 p.m. - 11:17 p.m. - dug next to 8/7 nest

Location: park near 505 - just north of nest? from 8/22
Friday 9/8

9:37 p.m. - 9:47 p.m. - stayed in wet sand
Saturday 8/9 :
12:05 a.m. - quick return to surf zone

Observers of various falee crawls: Imme Brueshaber, Mary Jane Gfady,
Amy Miller, and Ted Grupenhoff

on Saturday 9/9

bserved tag - very secure, did not read number again)
12:57 a.m. - turtle emerged from water
1:07 a.m. - began digging between previous nests on
8/7 and 8/23 d
presume that somewhere between 2:20 a.m. and 2:00 a.m.
eggs were laid. Behavior was more subtle than §/23
covered nest from 3:00 a.m. - 4:30 a.m.

Observers of the nesting were Imme Brueshaber and Mary Jane Grady

Date: Mon, 11 Sep 2000 16:09:53 -0700

From: Peter Dutton <peterd@caliban.ucsd.edu>

To: "Georgé H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: HO'OMALU-results just in!
W

I just analyzed the sequence for this animal. Quite clear results:

e

This animal has{mtDNA from Mexican nesting stock €.g. mother was a
Mexican turtle with the common MEDNA haplotype from Mexican nesting stock.
It still does not rule out the possibility that her father was = Hawaiian
Honu (e.g. that she was a hybrid). I will be able to tell that from the
nuclear markers (eventually). I have been developing the microsatellite
markers and now have the samples from rookeries to pursue the nuclear
mérker project, but this is a much more involved endevour and part of a
bigger project to map out nuclear markers for Pacific greens, won't have
the databse put together to address this for a few months.

~BPeter




= i *
Date: Men, 18 Sep 2000 09:26:15 -1000
From: Casey Jarman =jarmanzalcha.net>

1
g - To: George Balazs =gbalazsghonlab.nmfs hawaii.edu>
3 . 7?1
. ¢ Subject: status?!
. C ¥ [The following text is in the "IS0-8B58-1" character set]
| [Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set] - l
& [Some characters may be displayed incorrectlyl
=3 |
. 2 1'11 be off to maui, probably near the weekend to try to catch up 5{
_‘_ | hawksbill at Kealia site and attach a radio tag.

&
4T h 1 I will hope the Kawa hawksbill retuns for a 5th nest, early Oct and get a
radio tag on her, though having scome concerns there, since likely she will

-
J leave after that nesting, not giving us her internesting site, then of
7 course little chance of finding her at foraging area, with only the radio
} = | tag. -- could be a waste of a radio tag.
. Any developments at Halawa while I was gone? -- still holding the sat. tag
— | for that one?...or maybe consider it for a hawksbill at Kealia or Kawa???
- a : g 5
o | ---other on hawksbills(?)..... raymond (Punaluu resident) told me a while
> i back that on Oahu in scome earlier month he was at Campbell Indus Park area
| (s of the tourist luau facilities - Kapolei) and saw hawksbill turtles in a
1 drainage canal. He says he was "certain" they were E.i.'s. Well, I have
} my doubts, but are you familiar with the site?
>
- A 1 later, Bill
£ 4 o -
-
- | » -
) ‘! Jate: Sun, 03 Jul 1945 16:42:52 -1000
r i | gromcbeIEPY_‘HAU@EXBC.STATE.HI_US i e
4 . To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.ed i
| Cc: glynnis nakai@fws.gov 4, smurakawehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
. Subject: 8/24/00 Nesting Turtle Tag Number
‘(’ p . George & Shawn,
- |
By | I just talked with
-8 | night. The tag numlj:_)er il i siges:?éugze?r w]};o watched the nesting last
R : first nest. It started nesti is about 20 feet away from the
sting dround 09:40 PM and took about three hours.
<= PR3 . o] L
L Hannah said she would be lockin:
= Y g at the loc
3 “ park. Steve gave you a description yesterday. ation of the second nest by the
- S
. Could you please give us a hist ; =
‘;5" heightened awareness on these ]r.veau:h:i:;ﬂ‘r of this turtle. I'm sure there is a
F E 3
Ver iti £ iy
; < Yy exciting. We will be diving at Molokini next Monday .
= Hope the frozen turt
2 by ‘plywood box. It is sirrniizzs: Egmihgvgieoél;é kTh\g lc:lurtle wag: blgger than ‘the
B Makena several years e cks and I dragged from Little Beach in
Eh Alocha,
i Skippy
7 e e
7
A
&
o) ‘
-~ -
r! .
TEA
oI
=
¢ A
S, ¢
‘ z =1
Sy « :




Date: Sat, 26 Aug 2000 16:06:51 HST

From: mary jane grady <maryjanegrady@hotmail.coms
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: turtle dates

Aloha George - here is the information that T have seen and heard about
from Lahaina.

8/22/00 - Turtle reported to have nested near 505 Front st. Possible
nest discovered near this area on the park side on 8/24/00.
However, a guy said that he saw a turtle at this spot on
8/24/00 at 2:00 a.m and the mound of sand was there at
sunrise.

Turtles sighted near 409 Front st.

A guy reported that a turtle nested on this night in his
dad’s backyard near 409 Front St. He alsoc said there was
another nest next to it. Tt locked like there could be
two possible nests near this area,

Another guy reported a false crawl at 7:00 p.m.on this
night near 409 Front St. He said that a woman started taking
pictures and the turtle went back into the ocean.

8/22/00 Green turtle #5690 nested near the previous nest on 8/7/00.
9:40 p.m. - turtle sighted

9:50 p.m. - 10:40 p.m. - dug nest

10:40 p.m. - 11:10 p.m. - laid eggs

11:10 p.m. - 12:40 a.m. - covered nest

On her way back to the ocean we checked her tags - she had
only one on her right front flipper - #5690

-

Let me know how things are going - have a good day.

Get Your Private, Free E-mail from MSN Hotmail at http://www_ hotmail.com

Date: Sat, 26 Aug 2000 16:39:59 HST

From: mary jane grady <maryjanegrady@hotmail.com:
Toiz gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: names

I forgot to write the observers namesg of #5690.

Mary Jane Grady, Im@e Brueshaber and Matthew Johnson

Get Your Private, Free E-mail from Msy Hotmaziﬂét http:/?www.hotmail.com

Historical Information for Turtle Tag 5690

Date Tag Type Tag Position
5690 9/11/81 1681

Tag Information;

- -

9/11/81  Mear Shore Hawali, Hila Bay a - 1.7

= -




- i -
L* Date: Sat, 26 Aug 2000 15:30:03 -1000 (HST)

From: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

To: Hannah Bernard <wildealoha.net-

Cc: Mary Jane Grady <maryjanegrady@hotmail.coms,
BillGilmartin <jarman@aloha.nets, williams@mauigateway.com,
glynnis nakai@mail.fws.gov, skippy_hau@exec.state.hi.us

Subject: Re: LAST NIGHT'S NESTING....Turtle Nesting on The 23rd of Aug. 2000

Aloha, I've just had a very nice and productive phone conversation with
Mary Jane whom I previously met and worked with at Kamehame last month for
a few nights. Thanks to Bill bringing her down when we were there. T
called to learn MJ's level of certainty with the tag number and am now
convinced it was read accurately with great confidence.

This is one of those amazing tag recoveries that one always hopes for
after a few to three decades of sticking with turtle tagging! An overview
of the details are as follows:

In 1980 NMFS Bill and I brought about 230 hatchlings to Honclulu from FFS
for a year of captive rearing contracted to Sea Life Park. The purpose was
to test the "living tag” method of marking hatchlings by doing small
auto-grafts belly to back, and back to belly. After a year and the
completion of the study, there were about 175 surviving turtles to be
liquidated/released. All were tagged with Inconel 681 tags having the
standard "HIMB Univ Hawaii" address. 25 here taken by Balazs via USCe €130
on 9/11/81 to Hilo where, at 1230pm, I let them go at Richardson Ocean —
Center. Turtle 5690 was one of them, it measured 22cm SCL and weighed
about 6 lbs. The "living tag" in this particular turtle {as with about
20% of them) had worked. That's essentially the end of the story, .5690 has
never been seen again (or at least reported to us) until now. i

Great.story, isn't it? And especially since I saw her first (?) nest site
at 505 with Glynnis on 13 August, at which time Glynnis presented me with
a photo of the turtle. I thought I recognized her at the time, but wasn't
quite sure when and where ;} Congratulations to Mary Jane for being an
astute observer and recorder. More later, This story is a continuing one
and there is more to unfold.

Since there are multiple folks from two groups that would like to hear
this history, I'd like to have the opportunity to do that via email, let
me know if that's ok with you-all.

Alcha, George

On Thu, 24 Rug 2000, Hannah Bernard wrote:

> A summary will be submitted by the other nestwatch volunteer, Mary Jane, sometime tomorrow = -
se do not forward this one. - =

>
=
>
>
>
>
>
>
=
>
=
>
=
=
>
>
>
=
>
>
=
Es

>X-Originating-IP: [216.202.5.251)

>From: "imme brueshaber" <immeb@hotmail.coms

>To: wild@aloha.net

>Subject: Turtle Nesting on The 23rd of RAug. 2000

>Date: Thu, 24 Aug 2000 21:31:26 GMT

>Mime-Version: 1.0

>X-OriginalArrivalTime: 24 Aug 2000 21:31:26.0319 {uTC) FILETIMEE[ABSC3?F0:01C00312]
iy ;

-1 =
>Dear Hannah, e

>here quickly the facts,

>

>Place: 505 Front Street, Lahaina HI
>right in front of Beach Access

>

=Date> 23rd Aug 2000

>Time:

>come up around 9:30 (approx.)
>sighted her at 9:40

>Diggin the Hole till about 10:40
>Nesting for about 10-20 min.

- >Closing the Hole till 12:40




pPatrol) should watch
days just in case more than one turtle

>Going ba cean

=

>Tag Nu

>Green Sea Turtle

>Big one about 200 pdSA‘..(maybe...smile)
>

>

-9

>

>

>

>

= >All you need???

> >Need more?

> >Let me know. .

» >Very healthy locking, no tumors or anything, no cut of flippers. ..
> >

=
>
>
=
>
>

>5ee you today anyways.
>

>Please could ¥You tell
>particular?

>Maybe your friend who
>

me more about the history of this turtle in

tagged her knows ang could send us some information??

> »0r to much hastle. ..
> >if so forget about it.
>I am just curious.
>
>Alcha,
=Imme

- ]
Hawai'i Wildlife Fung www.wildhawaii.org
Education * Research » Conservation

P.O. Box 637 # Paia, HI 96779

Fhone = (808) 572-7327

>

>

=

3

>

>

>

-3

i m—
> =Cet Your Private, Free E-mail from Mgy Hotmail at http://www.hotmai].com
> =

>

=

>

=

>

>

Date: Sun, 24 Sep 2000 10:35:43 -1000
From: Steve Williams <williamsam

To: Allan Ligon <aligon@aol.com>, Angela Plummer cajplum@aloha.net>,
Barbara Noel <noel@maui.nets, Bill Gilmartin <jarman@aloha.net>,
Brenda Killianp <killian@aloha‘net:,

Claire Cappelle‘<claire.cappelle@noaa.gov>.

Diana Lehet <diaha.lehét®attwa.com>: .

Diana Schulte :mdd@mauigateway.com>, Diane Nelson <rrnelson§gte.net>,
Dick Kiligian <dickkili@maui‘net>,

Gene Thompson :genejack@mauigateway.ccmb,
George Balazs -

auigateway.coms

1 mail. fws.govs,

Hannah Bernard <wild@aloha.net>, Jackie Frost <honu@shaka.com>,

Janet Cowan <rcowan@maui.net>, Jean Johnson <dugong@tiki.net>,
Jefff & Jody King <jkingﬂwords—and—pictures.com:,
Katie & Diana Lehet.cmauikate@aol‘com:,
Katy Nicholas hKatyhﬁehblas@aol.com>, Marie <zercimpact@maui.net>,
Pat Ryan sryan@t-link.nets, ‘Susan Bradford <gsbl@maui .nets,
Victoria Smith <u2vnmaui@acl.coms

Subject: Turtle tracks

Last night ( actual
reseachers observed
mile marker 2 ( east
on her after the nest

ly early this a.m. Sept

the nesting of a hawksbil
of the pond outlet) and
was complete.

Although the Scénario of one turt]
Vvery carefully for tracks over the
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